banking book will impact the distributable and non-distributable reserves to varying degrees. This represents an opportunity cost/benefit
over the life of the underlying positions. As a result, a purely forward-looking EVE shock applied to the banking book is monitored relative to
total risk limits, appetite levels and current economic conditions.

The EVE shocks are calculated monthly and applied at a transactional level based on regulatory guidelines. The bank has chosen to
exclude commercial margins from the calculations of forecast cash flows and accordingly applied the swap zero curve as the
representation of the risk-free rate. The exposure values also exclude own equity in accordance with the regulatory guidelines.

The table below shows the behavioural EVE sensitivity for the six regulatory scenarios. The size of the shocks are consistent with the
regulatory prescribed shocks per currency. The most material shocks applied are 400 bps for rand exposures, 200 bps for USD exposures
and   250 bps for GBP exposures. The EVE sensitivity reflects a point-in-time view which is dynamically managed and can fluctuate over
time.

BANKING BOOK NAV SENSITIVITY TO INTEREST RATE MOVEMENTS AS A PERCENTAGE OF TIER 1 CAPITAL

As at 30 June 2024

EVE

R million FRBSA

Subsidiaries
and foreign

branches Group

Parallel up  (12 730)  (3 483)  (16 213)

Parallel down  15 300  2 589  17 889

Steepener  (2 354)

Flattener  (397)

Short rate up  (5 745)

Short rate down  5 806

Maximum (loss)  (12 730)

Maximum (loss) % of Tier 1 capital*  (11.01)

As at 30 June 2023

EVE

R million FRBSA

Subsidiaries and
foreign

branches Group

Parallel up  (13 491)  (2 820)  (16 311)

Parallel down  16 230  2 169  18 399

Steepener  (1 609)

Flattener  (1 220)

Short rate up  (6 787)

Short rate down  6 874

Maximum (loss)  (13 491)

Maximum (loss) % of Tier 1 capital*  (13.31)

* Tier 1 capital excluding unappropriated profits.

Non-traded market risk

110 BASEL PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE

STRUCTURAL FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

Introduction and objectives
Foreign exchange risk is the potential adverse impact on the group’s financial position or earnings or other key ratios as a result of
movements in foreign exchange rates impacting balance sheet exposures.

The group is exposed to foreign exchange risk as a result of on-balance sheet transactions in a currency other than rand, as well as through
structural foreign exchange risk from the translation of its foreign operations’ results into the rand. The impact on equity as a result of